IN THE MATTER OF

* BEFORE THE CECIL COUNTY

THE APPLICATION OF

* BOARD OF APPEALS

Paul R. Rodgers

* CASE NO.: 3940

* (Variance)

OPINION

The Cecil County Board of Zoning Appeals (the "Board") is now asked to consider the application of Paul R. Rodgers (the "Applicant"). Applicant seeks a variance from the side-yard setback requirement at property located at 26 Ground Pine Path, Elkton, Maryland 21921, designated as Parcel 435, Lot 34 on Tax Map 42 in the Fifth Election District of Cecil County (the "Property"). The Property is in an area zoned Low Density Residential ("LDR") and is owned by the Applicant and Samona Francis Rodgers.

Under the provisions of Article XVII, Part I, Section 306, Paragraph 1, variances, as defined in Article II, may be granted by the Board of Appeals. Paragraph 2 of Section 306 requires the Board to examine all facts of the case and render a decision based upon the following criteria:

- A. The variance requested is based upon a situation where, because of special circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms of this Ordinance.
- B. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, buildings, or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zone, such conditions and circumstances not being the result of actions by the applicant.
- C. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone.

D. The variance request does not arise from any condition to land or building use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

Applicant appeared and testified that he seeks a 5 foot variance from the side yard setback requirement in order to construct a deck on the rear of his residence. Applicant testified that the deck will be 12 by 24 feet and that in order for it to remain centered and symmetrical with the house, the corner of the deck would encroach 5 feet in to the side yard setback, due to the proximity of the house itself to the property line.

No one appeared in favor of or opposed to the application.

From the evidence presented the Board is satisfied that the criteria set forth in Section 306 has been met, and makes the following findings:

- 1. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms of this Ordinance. Although the Property is of sufficient size, the dimensions of the Property and the location of the house render Applicant unable to construct a deck on the property without a variance from the side-yard setback requirements. Other properties of the size of the Property are able to construct decks in the manner proposed by the Applicant and without a variance Applicant will not be able to move forward with construction of the deck.
- 2. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject land, buildings or structures involved and that are not applicable to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zone. Due to the location of the property lines, the proposed deck cannot be constructed without the requested side-yard setback variances.

- 3. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant special privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone. Other owners of parcels of equal size to the Property are able to construct decks on their property in the manner proposed by Applicant.
- 4. There is no evidence that the variance request arises from any condition to land or building use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

For the reasons stated, by unanimous vote, the Board is satisfied that the criteria set forth in Section 306 have been met, and the application is therefore **GRANTED**.

Date

Mark Saunders, Chairperson

BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Number of units on property at present time:

MEET, MONTH: 111 2019
FILE NO. 3940

Revised 6/15/2017

	CEIVE		1 1 -
	MAY 07 2019	DATE FILED AMOUNT PI ACCEPTED	200,00
	ecil County LUDS	ina	
Divisio	n of Planning & Zon	mg_	
EARLY			
	Elkton	MD	21921
	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
		443-907-7104	
		PHONE NUMBER	
RINT CLEARLY			
	Elkton	MD	21921
Q	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
Commi	Shodge	443-9	07-7104
	J	PHO	NE NUMBER
	05 ELEC	CTION DIST.	102731 ACCT, NUMBER
0435	34 .779 A	CRE	LDR
	.779 A .OT # #ACR		ZONE
PARCEL L cate reasons why this essary) OCIA fihe back of our home. Or approximately 5'. To chan ask if we could please ga		ES granted. (attach ard set back requiren all length of the decl his set back requiren	separate sheet if ment in which our deck k from 24' would place ment area allowing the
PARCEL L cate reasons why this essant) OCCA fifthe back of our home. Or approximately 5'. To chan ask if we could please ga a. A SIDE MAD. SE t a sketch of the pro	OT # #ACR. application should be ur property has a 10' side younge the dimensions or over in permission to encroach to	e granted. (attach and set back requirer all length of the decibis set back requirer than Communications. Communications.	nent in which our deck k from 24' would place ment area allowing the
PARCEL L cate reasons why this essant) OCCA fifthe back of our home. Or approximately 5'. To chan ask if we could please ga a. A SIDE MAD. SE t a sketch of the pro	OT # #ACR. application should be ur properly has a 10' side yinge the dimensions or over in permission to encroach the property indicating the asions of the project.	e granted. (attach and set back requirer all length of the decibis set back requirer than Communications. Communications.	nent in which our deck k from 24' would place ment area allowing the
PARCEL L cate reasons why this essant) DECK of the back of our home. On approximately 5'. To chan ask if we could please ga b. A SIDE MAD. SE t a sketch of the pro lines and the diment esapeake Bay Critical District?	OT # #ACR. application should be ur properly has a 10' side yinge the dimensions or over in permission to encroach the property indicating the asions of the project.	es granted. (attach and set back requirer all length of the decibles set back requirer by Carstana Proposed projects) YES YES YES	separate sheet if ment in which our deck k from 24' would place ment area allowing the PURFOSEL 5 ct. Show distances NO NO NO NO
PARCEL L cate reasons why this essatu) DECK of the back of our home. Or approximately 5'. To chan ask if we could please ga b. A SLOF MAD SE t a sketch of the pro- lines and the dimen- essapeake Bay Critical District? rea, all provisions a redinance.	application should be ur properly has a 10' side you ge the dimensions or over in permission to encroach to the side of the project. I Area Program:	granted. (attach and set back requirer all length of the decibles set back requirer by Correction C	separate sheet if ment in which our deck k from 24' would place ment area allowing the PURFOSEL 5 ct. Show distances NO
PARCEL L cate reasons why this essant) DECK of the back of our home. On approximately 5'. To chan ask if we could please ga b. A SIDE MAD. SE t a sketch of the pro lines and the dimen esapeake Bay Critical District? rea, all provisions a rdinance. NANCE:	application should be ur properly has a 10' side younge the dimensions or over in permission to encroach to the property indicating the usions of the project. Area Program:	granted. (attach and set back requirer all length of the decihis set back requirer by Company proposed proje YES YES YES YES YES	separate sheet if ment in which our deck k from 24' would place ment area allowing the PURFOSEL 5 Ct. Show distances NO
PARCEL L cate reasons why this essant) OCCA The back of our home. On approximately 5'. To chan ask if we could please ga ask if we could please ga b. A SINE MAN SE t a sketch of the pro- lines and the dimen essapeake Bay Critical District? rea, all provisions a rdinance. NANCE: AL — PREVIOUS FIL	application should be ur properly has a 10' side ye ge the dimensions or oven in permission to encroach to the work of the project. Area Program: ART. XVII PT. I	granted. (attach and set back required all length of the decidies set back required by CAPSTRUCTORY Proposed projection CAPSTRUCTORY YES YES YES YES YES STOR APPROVA	separate sheet if ment in which our deck k from 24' would place ment area allowing the PURFOSEL 5 ct. Show distances NO
PARCEL L cate reasons why this essant) OCCA The back of our home. On approximately 5'. To chan ask if we could please ga ask if we could please ga b. A SINE MAN SE t a sketch of the pro- lines and the dimen essapeake Bay Critical District? rea, all provisions a rdinance. NANCE: AL — PREVIOUS FIL	application should be ur properly has a 10' side ye ge the dimensions or over in permission to encroach to the company indicating the usions of the project. I Area Program: I Area Program:	granted. (attach and set back required all length of the decidies set back required by CAPSTRUCTORY Proposed projection CAPSTRUCTORY YES YES YES YES YES STOR APPROVA	separate sheet if ment in which our deck k from 24' would place ment area allowing the PURFOSEL 5 ct. Show distances NO
PARCEL L cate reasons why this essant) DECK of the back of our home. Or approximately 5'. To chan ask if we could please ga a SIDE MAD SE t a sketch of the pro- lines and the dimens esapeake Bay Critical District? rea, all provisions a rdinance. NANCE: AL — PREVIOUS FIL ANUFACTURED e select	application should be ur properly has a 10' side ye ge the dimensions or oven in permission to encroach to the work of the project. Area Program: ART. XVII PT. I	granted. (attach and set back requirer all length of the decihis set back requirer by Constitution Constituti	separate sheet if ment in which our deck k from 24' would place ment area allowing the PURFOSEL 5 ct. Show distances NO
	ON RINT CLEARLY	Elkton CITY PN RINT CLEARLY Elkton CITY On On On On On On On On On O	Elkton MD CITY STATE 443-5 PHOTO RINT CLEARLY Elkton MD CITY STATE 443-5 PHOTO 05



